

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DUSTIN YOUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN R. SWANEY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
SARAH P. HOGARTH
ANDREW LYONSBERG
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Opinions Below	3
Jurisdiction	4
Statutory Provision Involved.....	4
Statement.....	4
A. Legal background.....	4
B. Factual background	6
C. Procedural background	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	9
A. The courts of appeals are crisply split on the question presented	9
B. The question presented is important.....	14
C. This is an unusually clean vehicle	17
D. The Sixth Circuit’s rule is wrong, and Young is entitled to a COA.....	18
Conclusion	21
Appendix A (circuit judge’s denial of a COA)	1a
Appendix B (district court’s denial of a COA).....	5a
Appendix C (report and recommendations concerning motion for a COA)	21a
Appendix D (order of the district court on motion to dismiss Swaney).....	24a
Appendix E (report and recommendations concerning motion to dismiss Swaney)	30a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Ornoski</i> , 435 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Allen v. Stephens</i> , 805 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Aviles v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 1439333 (11th Cir.).....	11
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	5, 21
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	5, 20
<i>Cardenas v. Stephens</i> , 820 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2016).....	11, 16
<i>Clements v. Florida</i> , 59 F.4th 1204 (11th Cir. 2023).....	1
<i>De Jesus Blanco v. Florida</i> , 2018 WL 11256059 (S.D. Fla.).....	11
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	19
<i>Franklin v. Lucero</i> , 2021 WL 4595175 (10th Cir.).....	13
<i>Hamilton v. Secretary of the Florida Department of Corrections</i> , 793 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2015)	2, 9, 10
<i>Hautzenroeder v. Dewine</i> , 887 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2018)	1, 7

Cases—continued

<i>Jordan v. Epps</i> , 756 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Kamana’o v. Frank</i> , 2010 WL 1783560 (D. Haw.)	12
<i>Lambright v. Stewart</i> , 220 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2000)	2, 11, 12, 21
<i>Lambrix v. Secretary of the Florida Department of Corrections</i> , 851 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir. 2017)	10, 11
<i>Lozada v. Deeds</i> , 498 U.S. 430 (1991)	5, 15, 20
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	19, 20
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	4, 5, 20, 21
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 43 F.4th 608 (6th Cir. 2022)	2, 9, 10, 16-20
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 2854427 (S.D. Fla.)	11
<i>Payton v. Davis</i> , 906 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Piasecki v. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 917 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Rodella v. United States</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (D.N.M. 2020)	13
<i>Safford v. Lothrop</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202753 (D. Ariz.)	12

Cases—continued

<i>Scott v. Schriro</i> , 2007 WL 1576006 (D. Ariz.).....	12
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	5, 19
<i>Tillman v. Hubbard</i> , 2007 WL 9752024 (E.D. Cal.)	12
<i>United States v. Crooks</i> , 769 Fed. Appx. 569 (10th Cir. 2019)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Gomez-Sotelo</i> , 18 Fed. Appx. 690 (10th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>United States v. McElhiney</i> , 2018 WL 2087142 (D. Kan.)	13
<i>United States v. Paris</i> , 2018 WL 2087187 (D. Kan.).....	13
<i>Urquijo v. United States</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89922 (D. Ariz.).....	12
<i>Washington v. Schriro</i> , 2007 WL 756906 (D. Ariz.)	12

Statutes

28 U.S.C.	
§ 2253(c)	1, 4
§ 2253(c)(2).....	5, 19
§ 2254(d)(1).....	19
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.01(E).....	6

Other Authorities

- Administrative Office of the Courts, *Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts 2023* (Sept. 30, 2023).....14, 15
- Aziz Z. Huq, *Habeas and the Roberts Court*, 81 U. Chi. L. Rev. 519 (2014)..... 15
- Nicholas Beekhuizen, *Post-AEDPA Compromise: Increased Habeas Corpus Relief for Capital Cases and Tighter Restrictions for Noncapital Cases*, 10 Ind. J.L. & Soc. Equal. 321 (2022) 16
- Rachel Brown, *et al.*, *Is Published Unequal? An Empirical Examination of the 87% Nonpublication Rate in Federal Appeals*, 107 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (2021) 15
